

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE
REPORTING, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OPENAI, INC., OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI,
LLC, OPENAI OPCO LLC, OPENAI GLOBAL
LLC, OAI CORPORATION, LLC, OPENAI
HOLDINGS, LLC, and MICROSOFT
CORPORATION,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-04872-SHS-OTW

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
OPENAI DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. BACKGROUND | 2 |
| A. OpenAI And Its GPT Models | 2 |
| B. Lawsuits Against OpenAI..... | 3 |
| C. This Lawsuit..... | 5 |
| III. LEGAL STANDARD..... | 7 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 7 |
| A. The Complaint Fails To State a Copyright Claim as to the “Abridgments”..... | 8 |
| 1. Pleading Infringement Requires More Than Mere Similarity of Facts | 9 |
| 2. The So-Called “Abridgments” Are Not Infringing As A Matter Of Law | 10 |
| B. CIR Cannot Sue for Conduct Occurring More than Three Years Ago..... | 13 |
| C. The Complaint Fails to State a Contributory Infringement Claim | 14 |
| D. The Complaint Fails to State a DMCA Claim | 16 |
| 1. CIR Lacks Article III Standing for its Section 1202 Claims | 16 |
| 2. CIR Is Not Among Those Authorized to Sue Under Section 1203(a) | 20 |
| 3. CIR’s Section 1202(b)(1) Claim Fails On The Merits..... | 21 |
| 4. CIR’s Section 1202(b)(3) Claim Fails On The Merits..... | 24 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Abdin v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2020) | 9 |
| <i>Alan Ross Mach. Corp. v. Machinio Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-3569, 2019 WL 1317664 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2019) | 21 |
| <i>Andersen v. Stability AI Ltd.</i> , No. 23-cv-00201-WHO, 700 F. Supp. 3d 853 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2023) | 2 |
| <i>Andersen v. Stability AI Ltd.</i> , No. 23-cv-00201-WHO, Dkt. 223 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2024) | 2, 25 |
| <i>Arcesium, LLC v. Advent Software, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-04389, 2021 WL 1225446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021) | 7 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 7 |
| <i>Authors Guild et al. v. OpenAI et al.</i> , No. 23-cv-02892 (S.D.N.Y.) | 3 |
| <i>BMG Rights Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2018) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002) | 9 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 18 |
| <i>Commil USA, LLC v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 632 (2015) | 14 |
| <i>Daily News, LP et al. v. Microsoft Corp. et al.</i> , No. 24-cv-03285, Dkt. 1 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2024) | 4, 20 |
| <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) | 16 |
| <i>Doe 1 v. GitHub, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-06823-JST, 2024 WL 235217 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2024) | 2, 25 |

Doe 1 et al. v. GitHub, Inc. et al.,
 No. 22-cv-06823 (N.D. Cal.) 3

Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. Juwai Ltd.,
 No. 21-cv-7284, 2023 WL 2561588 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2023) 14

First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.,
 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994) 21

Fisher-Price, Inc. v. Well-Made Toy Mfg. Corp.,
 25 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1994) 9

Hartmann v. Apple, Inc.,
 No. 20-cv-6049, 2021 WL 4267820 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2021) 15

Hartmann v. Popcornflix.com LLC,
 No. 20-cv-4923, 2023 WL 5715222 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2023) 15

Hesse v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
 463 F. Supp. 3d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 15

In re OpenAI ChatGPT Litig.,
 No. 3:23-cv-03223, Dkt. 120 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2024) 23

Kadrey v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
 No. 23-cv-03417-VC, 2023 WL 8039640 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2023) 2

Lefkowitz v. John Wiley & Sons,
 No. 13-cv-6414, 2014 WL 2619815 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2014) 15

Litchfield v. Spielberg,
 736 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1984) 13

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 19

Luvdarts LLC v. AT & T Mobility, LLC,
 710 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2013) 15

Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.,
 545 U.S. 913 (2005) 15, 16

Nihon Keizai Shimbun, Inc. v. Comline Bus. Data, Inc.,
 166 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999) 9, 10, 13

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 18

Peter F. Gaito Architecture, LLC v. Simone Dev. Corp.,
602 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2010) 9, 13

Psihoyos v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,
748 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2014) 14

Raw Story Media, Inc. e tal. v. OpenAI, Inc. et al.,
No. 24-cv-01514, Dkt. 1 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2024) 4, 5

Raw Story Media, Inc. et al. v. OpenAI, Inc. et al.,
No. 24-cv-01514, Dkt. 68 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2024) 5

Roberts v. BroadwayHD LLC,
518 F. Supp. 3d 719 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 22, 25

Rosenberg v. LoanDepot, Inc.,
No. 21-cv-08719, 2023 WL 1866871 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2023) 19

Silver v. Lavandeira,
No. 08-cv-6522, 2009 WL 513031 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2009) 10

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,
464 U.S. 417 (1984) 14

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 17

State Street Global Advisors Tr. Co. v. Visbal,
431 F. Supp. 3d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 15

Steele v. Bongiovi,
784 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D. Mass. 2011) 20

The Intercept Media, Inc. v. OpenAI, Inc. et al.,
No. 24-cv-01515, Dkt. 1 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2024) 4, 5

The Intercept Media, Inc. v. OpenAI, Inc. et al.,
No. 24-cv-01515, Dkt. 52 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2024) 5

The New York Times Company v. Microsoft Corp. et al.,
No. 23-cv-11195, Dkt. 1 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2023) 4

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021) 17, 18, 19

Tremblay v. OpenAI,
No. 23-cv-03223, 2024 WL 557720 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2024) 2, 4, 22

Tremblay et al. v. OpenAI et al.,
No. 23-cv-03223 (N.D. Cal.) 3

TufAmerica, Inc. v. Diamond,
968 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 13

United States v. Kubrick,
444 U.S. 111 (1979) 14

Victor Elias Photography, LLC v. Ice Portal, Inc.,
43 F.4th 1313 (11th Cir. 2022) 22, 24

Warner Chappell Music, Inc. v. Nealy,
601 U.S. 366 (2024) 14

Willis v. Home Box Office,
57 F. App’x 902 (2d Cir. 2003) 11

Zuma Press, Inc. v. Getty Images (US), Inc.,
845 F. App’x 54 (2d Cir. 2021) 22

STATUTES

17 U.S.C.
 § 102 9
 § 106 13
 § 507 8, 14, 21
 § 1202 *passim*
 § 1203 8, 20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Patry on Copyright § 12:13 & n.1 (Mar. 2023 update) 13

Abigail Weinberg, *There’s a Facebook Coronavirus Post Going Viral Claiming to be from Stanford. Don’t Believe It*, Mother Jones (Mar. 11, 2020),
<https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2020/03/theres-a-facebook-coronavirus-post-going-viral-claiming-to-be-from-stanford-dont-believe-it/> 11

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 13

Joshua Peterson, Stephan Meylan & David Bourgin, OpenWebText Readme & Commits, GitHub, available at <https://github.com/jcpeterson/openwebtext/blob/master/README.md> and <https://github.com/jcpeterson/openwebtext/commits/master/README.md> 6

OpenAI, *Better Language Models and Their Implications* (Feb. 14, 2019)..... 2, 3

OpenAI, GPT-2 domains.txt, GitHub, available at <https://github.com/openai/gpt-2/blob/master/domains.txt> 6

OpenAI, *Language Models are Few-Shot Learners* (July 22, 2020), available at <https://arxiv.org/pdf/2005.14165.pdf>..... 2, 3

OpenAI, Terms of Use, <https://openai.com/policies/terms-of-use/> 15

Zoe Shiffer, *A Viral List of Dubious Coronavirus Tips Claims To Be From Stanford — It Isn't*, The Verge (Mar. 12, 2020), <https://www.theverge.com/2020/3/12/21177262/coronavirus-tip-fake-list-stanford-hoax-covid-19> 12
